otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the

Circular.

CONVERSION OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

On 28 September 2022, the Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of HK$100,000,000 has been

converted, pursuant to which a total number of 1,000,000,000 Conversion Shares (the “2022 Conversion

Shares”) have been allotted and issued to FCG Venture Limited Partnership Fund (“FCG Venture”). The

2022 Conversion Shares, having an aggregate nominal value of HK$100,000,000, represent approximately

10.07% and 9.15% of the issued share capital of the Company immediately before and after the issue of the

2022 Conversion Shares respectively.

2

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE FOLLOWING THE CONVERSION

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the issue of the

2022 Conversion Shares as a result of the Conversion:

 Immediately before the issue of

the 2022 Conversion Shares as a

result of the Conversion

 Immediately after the issue of the 2022

Conversion Shares as a result of the

Conversion

 Number of Shares  Approximate

%

 Number of Shares  Approximate

%

Honghu Capital Co. Ltd.

(“Honghu Capital”) (Note 1)

770,084,000  7.76  770,084,000  7.05

China Special Economic Zone

Development Limited

(“CSEZD”) (Note 2)

1,815,000,000  18.29  1,815,000,000  16.61

Mr. Liu Minbin

601,564,000   6.06   601,564,000  5.51

FCG Venture (Note 3)

   1,000,000,000  9.15

Other public Shareholders 6,739,020,000   67.89  6,739,020,000  61.68

Total 9,925,668,000  100.00  10,925,668,000  100.00

Notes:

1. Honghu Capital is wholly-owned and beneficially owned by the Subscriber.

2. CSEZD is an investment holding company incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong, 100% of the issued share capital is

directly held by Build Rise Capital Group Limited (“Build Rise”). Build Rise, a company incorporated in Republic of

Seychelles, is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Ma Fai (“Mr. Ma”). Accordingly, Build Rise and Mr. Ma are deemed to be

interested in the 1,815,000,000 Shares held by CSEZD by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

3. FCG Venture, a limited partnership fund formed under the laws of Hong Kong, with Opportunity Venture (Asia) Limited